historical consolidated financial statements had each been completed at an earlier time as indicated herein. The pro
forma adjustments include transaction accounting adjustments that reflect the accounting for the transaction in
accordance with U.S. GAAP.

2

These pro forma adjustments are based on currently available information, estimates and assumptions that the
Company believes are reasonable in order to reflect, on a pro forma basis, the impact of the Transaction on the
Company’s historical consolidated financial statements, and are not necessarily indicative of the Company’s future
financial position and future results of operations and do not reflect all actions that may be taken by the Company
following the closing of the Transaction. The actual financial position and results of operations of the Company may
differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

3

ThredUp Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)

Transaction Accounting Adjustments
As Reported

September 30,

2024

Reclassification to Held
for Sale (1)

Disposition of Remix
(1)

Pro Forma September
30,

2024
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 43,715  $ (3,518) $ —  $ 40,197
Marketable securities 11,581  —  —  11,581
Accounts receivable, net 5,717  (1,650) —  4,067
Inventory 7,375  (6,633) —  742
Other current assets 4,977  (100) —  4,877
Current assets held for sale —  11,901  (2) (11,901) (2) —

Total current assets 73,365  —  (11,901) 61,464
Operating lease right-of-use assets 44,804  (14,858) —  29,946
Property and equipment, net 76,432  (4,276) —  72,156
Goodwill 12,121  (752) —  11,369
Intangible assets 1,995  (1,995) —  —
Other assets 6,227  (820) 880  (3) 6,287
Noncurrent assets held for sale —  22,701  (2) (22,701) (2) —
Total assets $ 214,944  $ —  $ (33,722) $ 181,222

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 13,125  $ (4,388) $ —  $ 8,737
Accrued and other current liabilities 34,170  (4,704) —  29,466
Seller payable 19,802  (998) —  18,804
Operating lease liabilities, current 5,455  (1,623) —  3,832
Current portion of long-term debt 3,851  —  —  3,851
Current liabilities held for sale —  11,713  (2) (11,713) (2) —

Total current liabilities 76,403  —  (11,713) 64,690
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 47,147  (13,345) —  33,802
Long-term debt, net of current portion 19,116  —  —  19,116
Other non-current liabilities 3,006  (772) —  2,234
Noncurrent liabilities held for sale —  14,117  (2) (14,117) (2) —
Total liabilities 145,672  —  (25,830) 119,842
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 11  —  —  11
Additional paid-in capital 605,687  —  —  605,687
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,272) —  2,278  (4) 6
Accumulated deficit (534,154) —  (10,170) (5) (544,324)

Total stockholders’ equity 69,272  —  (7,892) 61,380
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 214,944  $ —  $ (33,722) $ 181,222

4

ThredUp Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)

As Reported Pro Forma
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2024

Disposition of Remix
(6)

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2024
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenue:
Consignment $ 184,930  $ (3,339) $ 181,591
Product 47,434  (36,261) 11,173

Total revenue 232,364  (39,600) 192,764
Cost of revenue:

Consignment 34,122  (484) 33,638
Product 34,816  (28,715) 6,101

Total cost of revenue 68,938  (29,199) 39,739
Gross profit 163,426  (10,401) 153,025
Operating expenses:

Operations, product, and technology 117,162  (11,766) 105,396
Marketing 44,765  (7,744) 37,021
Sales, general, and administrative 47,558  (4,486) 43,072
Impairment of long-lived assets 9,814  (9,814) —

Total operating expenses 219,299  (33,810) 185,489
Operating loss (55,873) 23,409  (32,464)
Interest expense (1,958) —  (1,958)
Other income, net 2,573  (70) 2,503
Loss before provision for income taxes (55,258) 23,339  (31,919)
Provision for income taxes 21  —  21
Loss from continuing operations $ (55,279) $ 23,339  $ (31,940)
Loss from continuing operations per share, basic and diluted $ (0.50) $ (0.29)
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 111,054  111,054

5

ThredUp Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)
As Reported Pro Forma

Year Ended December
31,

2023
Disposition of Remix

(6)

Year Ended December
31,

2023
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenue:
Consignment $ 213,609  $ (516) $ 213,093
Product 108,413  (63,002) 45,411

Total revenue 322,022  (63,518) 258,504
Cost of revenue:

Consignment 39,732  —  39,732
Product 68,485  (48,181) 20,304

Total cost of revenue 108,217  (48,181) 60,036
Gross profit 213,805  (15,337) 198,468
Operating expenses:

Operations, product, and technology 156,712  (13,373) 143,339
Marketing 66,273  (14,885) 51,388
Sales, general, and administrative 62,657  (5,918) 56,739

Total operating expenses 285,642  (34,176) 251,466
Operating loss (71,837) 18,839  (52,998)
Interest expense (2,239) —  (2,239)
Other income, net 2,847  53  2,900
Loss before provision for income taxes (71,229) 18,892  (52,337)
Provision for income taxes 19  —  19
Loss from continuing operations $ (71,248) $ 18,892  $ (52,356)
Loss from continuing operations per share, basic and diluted $ (0.68) $ (0.50)
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 104,875  104,875

6

ThredUp Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)
As Reported Pro Forma

Year Ended December
31,

2022
Disposition of Remix

(6)

Year Ended December
31,

2022
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenue:
Consignment $ 174,994  $ —  $ 174,994
Product 113,385  (47,437) 65,948

Total revenue 288,379  (47,437) 240,942
Cost of revenue:

Consignment 37,015  —  37,015
Product 59,026  (31,873) 27,153

Total cost of revenue 96,041  (31,873) 64,168
Gross profit 192,338  (15,564) 176,774
Operating expenses:

Operations, product, and technology 155,642  (9,701) 145,941
Marketing 64,369  (11,792) 52,577
Sales, general, and administrative 61,814  (5,083) 56,731

Total operating expenses 281,825  (26,576) 255,249
Operating loss (89,487) 11,012  (78,475)
Interest expense (805) —  (805)
Other expense, net (1,957) (13) (1,970)
Loss before provision for income taxes (92,249) 10,999  (81,250)
Provision for income taxes 35  —  35
Loss from continuing operations $ (92,284) $ 10,999  $ (81,285)
Loss from continuing operations per share, basic and diluted $ (0.92) $ (0.81)
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 99,817  99,817

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information:

1. Adjustments to previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet to reflect the recognition of Remix as an asset
held for sale and discontinued operations as of September 30, 2024.

2. Represents the disposition of Remix’s assets and liabilities, which would be reported as “held for sale” and discontinued operations,
as if the sale had occurred on September 30, 2024.

[…]

we believe Adjusted EBITDA loss is useful in evaluating the Company’s operating performance. The Company use
this measure to evaluate and assess its operating performance and the operating leverage in its business, and for
internal planning and forecasting purposes. The Company believes that this non-GAAP measure, when taken
collectively with the Company’s GAAP results, may be helpful to investors because they provide consistency and
comparability with past financial performance and assist in comparisons with other companies, some of which use
similar non-GAAP financial information to supplement their GAAP results. The Company’s non-GAAP measures are
presented for supplemental informational purposes only, should not be considered a substitute for financial
information presented in accordance with GAAP and may be different from similarly-titled non-GAAP measures used
by other companies. The Company encourages investors to review the Company’s results determined in accordance
with GAAP and the accompanying reconciliations for more information.

8

ThredUp Inc.
Pro Forma Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(unaudited)
As Reported Pro Forma

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2024 Disposition of Remix

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2024
(in thousands)

Net loss $ (55,279) $ 23,339  $ (31,940)
Stock-based compensation expense 20,687  (895) 19,792
Depreciation and amortization 14,497  (3,601) 10,896
Impairment of long-lived assets 9,814  (9,814) —
Severance and other 3,562  (252) 3,310
Interest expense 1,958  —  1,958
Provision for income taxes 21  —  21
Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA (loss) $ (4,740) $ 8,777  $ 4,037

As Reported Pro Forma
Year Ended December

31,

2023 Disposition of Remix

Year Ended December
31,

2023
(in thousands)

Net loss $ (71,248) $ 18,892  $ (52,356)
Stock-based compensation expense 31,682  (2,030) 29,652
Depreciation and amortization 18,732  (4,505) 14,227
Severance and other 1,196  (296) 900
Interest expense 2,239  —  2,239
Provision for income taxes 19  —  19
Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA loss $ (17,380) $ 12,061  $ (5,319)

As Reported Pro Forma
Year Ended December

31,

2022 Disposition of Remix

Year Ended December
31,

2022
(in thousands)

Net loss $ (92,284) $ 10,999  $ (81,285)
Stock-based compensation expense 26,817  (2,589) 24,228
Depreciation and amortization 14,033  (3,388) 10,645
Impairment of non-marketable securities 3,750  —  3,750
Severance and other 3,182  —  3,182
Interest expense 805  —  805
Acquisition and offering related expenses 274  (145) 129
Provision for income taxes 35  —  35
Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA loss $ (43,388) $ 4,877  $ (38,511)

9